
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE 

MICHAEL G. ADAMS 

Loree Stark 
1023 Everett A venue, # 11 
Louisville, KY 40204 
records@americanoversight.org 
SENT VIA EMAIL 

Ms. Stark: 

January 27, 2025 

The Office of the Secretary of State received your open records request on January 22 in which 
you request all email communications between Secretary Michael Adams, Assistant Secretary of 
State Jennifer Scutchfield and Director of Administration and Election Heather Quinn and the 
following: 

a. Representative Emily Callaway 
b. Representative Josh Calloway 
c. Representative Jennifer Henson Decker 
d. Representative John Hodgson 
e. Representative DJ Johnson 
f. Representative Candy Massaroni 
g. Representative Kimberly Moser 
h. Representative Jason Nemes 
i. Representative Nancy Tate 
j. Senator Steve Rawlings 

After of search for documents within our Office's control, the attached documents were 
determined to be responsive. Records which are preliminary in nature have been withheld 
pursuant to KRS 61.878. The General Assembly "recognizes that while all government agency 
records are public records for the purpose of their management, not all these records are required 
to be open to public access, as defined in this chapter, some being exempt under KRS 61.878." 
KRS 61.8715 .. Scheduling items are "nothing more than a draft of what may or may never take 
place." Courier-Journal and Louisville Times Co. v. Jones, 895 S.W.2d 6 (Ky.App. 1995). 
Calendar appointments of constitutional officers are exempt from inspection. 05-ORD-018; 16-
ORD-039; 20-ORD-147. Under KRS 61.878, information of a personal nature has been 
redacted. 

This response completely and adequately fulfills this agency's obligations under the Kentucky 
Open Records Act. 
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Scutchfield, Jennifer S (SOS) 

From: 
Sent: 

Hodgson, John (State Rep.) (LRC) <john.hodgson@kylegislature.gov> 
Friday, December 13, 2024 7:00 PM 

To: Scutchfield, Jennifer S (SOS) 
Subject: Business filings 

This Message Originated from Outside the Organization 

This Message Is From an External Sender. 

Jenni 

Report Suspicious 

I dissolved my LLC 2 years ago, but you guys still show me 11 in good standing", I keep getting asked to to file 
sales tax returns. 
Is this like Hotel California? I checked out but I can never leave. 
Just filed my 3rd zero$ sales tax annual return. 
Please advise. 
Thanks 
John 

Kentucky Business One Stop Portal 

Bigfoot Strategies, LLC 
Limited Liability Company 

Business Administration 
Secn3tary of State 

Filing Details 

Tax Administration 
Departrnent of Revenue 

Obligations 
Online Filings Due 

Permissions 

Country Incorporation Of Incorporation ( 

United States Kentucky 01/02.1 

Principal Office Address 

 
 

United States 
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Scutchfield, Jennifer S (SOS) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Attachments: 

Jenni Scutchfield, CERA 
Assistant Secretary of State 
General Counsel 

Scutchfield, Jennifer S (SOS) 
Wednesday, January 15, 2025 1 :34 PM 
Hodgson, John (State Rep.) (LRC) 
2024 General Election Post Election Audit.xlsx 

Kentucky Secretary of State - Michael G. Adams 
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 152 
Frankfort, KY 
W (502) 782-7417 
C (502) 229-4978 
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2024 General - Post Election Audit 
County Findings 
ADAIR No Discrepancies 
ALLEN No Discrepancies 
ANDERSON 1 vote irregularity 
BALLARD No Discrepancies 
BARREN No Discrepancies 
BATH No Discrepancies 
BELL No Discrepancies 
BOONE two ballots short - but explaination sufficient 
BOURBON No Discrepancies 
BOYD No Discrepancies 
BOYLE No Discrepancies 
BRACKEN No Discrepancies 
BREATHITT No Discrepancies 
BRECKINRIDGE No Discrepancies 
BULLITT 
BUTLER No Discrepancies 
CALDWELL No Discrepancies 
CALLOWAY No Discrepancies 
CAMPBELL * did not state whether vote matched 
CARLISLE No Discrepancies 
CARROLL No Discrepancies 
CARTER No Discrepancies 
CASEY No Discrepancies 
CHRISTIAN No Discrepancies 
CLARK No Discrepancies 
CLAY No Discrepancies 
CLINTON No Discrepancies 
CRITTENDEN No Discrepancies 
CUMBERLAND 
DAVIESS No Discrepancies 
EDMONSON No Discrepancies 
ELLIOTT 
ESTILL No Discrepancies 
FAYETTE 2 vote discrepancy; did not affect outcome 
FLEMING No Discrepancies 
FLOYD No Discrepancies 
FRANKLIN No Discrepancies 
FULTON No Discrepancies 
GALLATIN No Discrepancies 
GARRARD No Discrepancies 
GRANT No Discrepancies 
GRAVES No Discrepancies 
GRAYSON No Discrepancies 
GREEN No Discrepancies 
GREENUP No Discrepancies 
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HANCOCK No Discrepancies 
2 ambiguously marked ballots counted by audit as 

HARDIN straight party rather then undervotes. 
HARLAN No Discrepancies 
HARRISON No Discrepancies 
HART No Discrepancies 
HENDERSON No Discrepancies 
HENRY No Discrepancies 
HICKMAN 
HOPKINS No Discrepancies 
JACKSON 
JEFFERSON No Discrepancies 
JESSAMINE No Discrepancies 
JOHNSON No Discrepancies 
KENTON No Discrepancies 
KNOTT No Discrepancies 
KNOX No Discrepancies 
LARUE 
LAUREL No Discrepancies 
LAWRENCE No Discrepancies 
LEE No Discrepancies 
LESLIE No Discrepancies 
LETCHER No Discrepancies 
LEWIS No Discrepancies 
LINCOLN 
LIVINGSTON No Discrepancies 
LOGAN No Discrepancies 
LYON No Discrepancies 
MADISON No Discrepancies 
MAGOFFIN 
MARION No Discrepancies 
MARSHALL No Discrepancies 
MARTIN No Discrepancies 
MASON No Discrepancies 
MCCRACKEN No Discrepancies 
MCCREARY No Discrepancies 
MCLEAN No Discrepancies 
MEADE No Discrepancies 
MENIFEE 
MERCER 1. vote discrepancy 
METCALFE No Discrepancies 
MONROE Discrepancies, but not substantial 
MONTGOMERY No Discrepancies 
MORGAN 2 vote discrepancy 
MUHLENBERG No Discrepancies 
NELSON No Discrepancies 
NICHOLAS No Discrepancies 
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OHIO No Discrepancies 
OLDHAM No Discrepancies 
OWEN No Discrepancies 
OWSLEY No Discrepancies 
PENDLETON No Discrepancies 
PERRY No Discrepancies 
PIKE No Discrepancies 
POWELL No Discrepancies 
PULASKI No Discrepancies 
ROBERTSON No Discrepancies 
ROCKCASTLE No Discrepancies 
ROWAN No Discrepancies 
RUSSELL No Discrepancies 
SCOTT 1 vote irregularity 

Machine under-counted 1 vote for every candidate 
SHELBY except 1 
SIMPSON 
SPENCER No Discrepancies 
TAYLOR No Discrepancies 
TODD No Discrepancies 
TRIGG No Discrepancies 
TRIMBLE No Discrepancies 
UNION No Discrepancies 
WARREN No Discrepancies 
WASHINGTON No Discrepancies 
WAYNE No Discrepancies 
WEBSTER No Discrepancies 
WHITLEY No Discrepancies 
WOLFE No Discrepancies 
WOODFORD No Discrepancies 
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Adams, Michael G (SOS) 

From: 
Sent: 

Hodgson, John (State Rep.) (LRC) <john.hodgson@LRC.KY.GOV> 
Friday, June 14, 2024 7:12 PM 

To: Summe, Gabrielle (Kenton County Clerk); Adams, Michael G (SOS); Scutchfield, Jennifer S (SOS); Lindstrom, Michon F (SOS); 
Clemons, Tabatha (Grant County Clerk); Grayson, Trey; Kim Moser ); Decker, Jennifer (State Rep.) (LRC); 
McNeil!, Gregory E (SOS) 

Subject: Re: THIS IS THE FIRST DRAFT OF THE ADVERTISEMENT 

This is great. I hope the Clerk's association will encourage all counties to do the same. 
Legislators would share it, I am sure. 

From: Summe, Gabrielle (Kenton County Clerk) <Gabrielle.Summe@ky.gov> 
Sent: Friday, June 14, 2024 12:10:00 PM 
To: Adams, Michael G (SOS); Scutchfield, Jennifer S (SOS); Lindstrom, Michon F (SOS); Clemons, Tabatha (Grant County Clerk); Grayson, Trey; Kim Moser 

); Decker, Jennifer (State Rep.) (LRC); Hodgson, John (State Rep.) (LRC); McNeil!, Gregory E (SOS) 
Subject: THIS IS THE FIRST DRAFT OF THE ADVERTISEMENT 

This Message Originated from Outside the Organization 
This Message Is From an External Sender. 

Dear All, 
This is the advertisement I was discussing yesterday. It is Kenton County specific but could be made to be generic 

G A B R I E L L E  S U M M E  
KENTON COUNTY CLERK 
P.O. BOX 1109 
COVINGTON KY 41011 
859-392-1660 
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Report Suspicious 
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Adams, Michael G (SOS} 

From: 
Sent: 

Hodgson, John (State Rep.) (LRC) <john.hodgson@LRC.KY.GOV> 
Friday, June 14, 2024 7:12 PM 

To: Summe, Gabrielle (Kenton County Clerk); Adams, Michael G (SOS); Scutchfield, Jennifer S (SOS); Lindstrom, Michon F (SOS); 
Clemons, Tabatha (Grant County Clerk); Grayson, Trey; Kim Moser ); Decker, Jennifer (State Rep.) (LRC); 
McNeil!, Gregory E (SOS) 

Subject: Re: THIS IS THE FIRST DRAFT OF THE ADVERTISEMENT 

This is great. I hope the Clerk's association will encourage all counties to do the same. 
Legislators would share it, I am sure. 

From: Summe, Gabrielle (Kenton County Clerk) <Gabrielle.Summe@ky.gov> 
Sent: Friday, June 14, 2024 12:10:00 PM 
To: Adams, Michael G (SOS); Scutchfield, Jennifer S (SOS); Lindstrom, Michon F (SOS); Clemons, Tabatha (Grant County Clerk); Grayson, Trey; Kim Moser 

; Decker, Jennifer (State Rep.) (LRC); Hodgson, John (State Rep.) (LRC); McNeil!, Gregory E (SOS) 
Subject: THIS IS THE FIRST DRAFT OF THE ADVERTISEMENT 

This Message Originated from Outside the Organization 
This Message Is From an External Sender. 

Dear All, 
This is the advertisement I was discussing yesterday. It is Kenton County specific but could be made to be generic 

GABRIELLE SOMME 
KENTON COUNTY CLERK 
P.O. BOX 1109 
COVINGTON KY 41011 
859-392-1660

1 

Report Suspicious 
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Adams, Michael G {SOS) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

kimberly maser  
Saturday, June 15, 2024 1 :16 PM 
Summe, Gabrielle (Kenton County Clerk) 

Cc: Adams, Michael G (SOS); Scutchfield, Jennifer S (SOS); Lindstrom, Michon F (SOS); Clemons, Tabatha (Grant County Clerk); 
Grayson, Trey; Decker, Jennifer (State Rep.) (LRC); Hodgson, John (State Rep.) (LRC); McNeil!, Gregory E (SOS) 

Subject: Re: THIS IS THE FIRST DRAFT OF THE ADVERTISEMENT 

This Message Originated from Outside the Organization 
You have not previously corresponded with this sender. 

Report Suspicious 

This is great! Under the Did you review your ballot? /General Election blurb, where it says 
that you can vote for any candidate "of your choosing," is it more clear to say "regardless of 
party" or "of any party?" 

Also, this should encourage voters to review ballot initiatives ahead of time. It would be 
good to have a link to the two ballot initiatives with a description or summary somewhere. 

Thanks, 
Kim 
On Fri, Jun 14, 2024 at 12:10 PM Summe, Gabrielle (Kenton County Clerk) <Gabrielle.Summe@ky.gov> wrote: 

Dear All, 

This is the advertisement I was discussing yesterday. It is Kenton County specific but could be made to be generic 
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GABRIELLE SUMME 

KENTON COUNTY CLERK 

P.O. BOX 1109 

COVINGTON KY 41011 

859-392-1660

KY State Representative, 64th District 
Chair, Health and Family Services 
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